

- 1) We had previously connected on [REDACTED] staying on as a grantee and receiving approximately \$25,000. Is this still the case? Or will we need to submit a proposal?
 - 1a) All current sub awardees and contractors will need to submit a proposal to the RFA if you intend to be funded in the next two years. Only applicants to the RFA will be considered for new or continued funding from any of our grant sources.
- 2) Positive alternative activities funding does not fall under this RFA, correct?
 - 2a) All funded activities will need to be applied through with this RFA, including positive alternative activities.
- 3) RFA specifically asks which evidence-based program we plan to utilize we would answer N/A
 - 3a) You can describe positive alternative activities as an evidence-based strategy. You would just call it a positive alternative activity
- 4) Would this be an RFA for us to complete to continue to do current programming we are or completely separate funding source?
 - 4a) You can write this proposal to continue currently funded activities and/or new activities.
- 5) Are we able to submit multiple grants from our same organization? We have a few programs that are interested in this grant.
 - 5a) Yes, you may actually apply for multiple projects in one application. Just indicate in some way the difference in projects through additional budgets and scopes of work with the project title included.
- 6) I know that the [REDACTED] currently subgranted award amount was previously mentioned. Is this the amount we should budget for in our application
 - 6a) You can request any amount up to the maximum amount. PACT may not be able to fund all agencies at their requested funding amounts but will work with agencies on a budget.
- 7) Would you be able to share around how much we should apply for? We are interested in [REDACTED], but this project would be larger than the \$5,000 grant that we have received before.

7a) You are able to apply for any amount up to the maximum amount available in the RFA. This grant is open competitive so you can apply for a different amount than you have received in the past.

8) [REDACTED] I recently transitioned towards working with [REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

I'm not sure if there's any way this would fall under PACT Coalition's pillars but I wanted to see if you think there may be an opportunity for PACT Coalition to work with [REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

8a) This is allowable as long as the activities focus on substance misuse prevention education, and do one or more of the following things:

- Reduce youth substance use.
- Increase community collaboration.
- Increase protective factors for youth in Clark County to mitigate the effects of Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs)
- Decrease youth alcohol use
- Increase youth prevention efforts focused on e-cigarette/vapor use.
- Increase youth's perception that opioids are harmful.
- Decrease youth use of marijuana/cannabis and increase youth belief that marijuana/cannabis is harmful.
- Increase community education and awareness surrounding stimulant use.
- Increase prevention efforts in at risk sub-populations, including the LGBTQ+ population.
- Expand efforts in education and awareness related to the use of hallucinogens
- Expand the distribution of harm reduction supplies in Clark County.

9) Question: We are an organization that provides substance use treatment. Can we still get funding?

9a) Answer: Right now, we have no funding that can be used to provide substance use treatment. We can do primary substance use prevention from health all the way from public health promotion but once someone has a diagnosable substance abuse disorder and they want treatment we can't provide money for it. What we can do is wrap-around services.

10) Would screening for hepatitis or HIV be allowable?

10a) Answer: Screenings are allowed, yes.

11) What is the range of funding available. How many grants are there?

11a) The total right now is about \$800,000. But again, that's nine different grants with many different projects.

12) Are we able to use any funding to do family activities such as graduations or special events?

12a) Answer: Yes, and they are designated as positive alternative activities.

13) If an agency works remote or doesn't have a physical office, how will site visits be conducted

13a) We can do remote site visits with agencies that don't have an office on Zoom. Or you can come to the PACT office

14) Is there a page limit for the proposal

14a) Page limits are included in the RFA. The limits are 1-2 pages for attachment A and no page limits for scope of work. Each program can have a separate scope of work if you have multiple programs.

15) Are vehicles a possibility to put on this funding opportunity? If not, would we be able to put in transportation like renting a van?

15a) It would depend on the funding source that we use if your project is selected for funding. We suggest asking for everything as we will adjust the final budget later as necessary